
•II
UA»,.pjki,'e the ST a TE OE NEW HAMPSHIRE

T  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTA TION
Department of Trantportation

II///- ^ DC David Rodrigue, P.E.WlUiam Cass, P.E. Commissioner
Commissioner

Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte Bureau of Rail and Transit
and the Honorable Council January 13, 2025

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation, pursuant to RSA 4:40 and 228:57, to grant an easement to
the City of Laconia for road and drainage access on approximately 52,500 square feet (1.20 acres) of
railroad property located on the state-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad Corridor, in the City of Laconia.
The Department proposes to convey the easement to the City of Laconia for no-cost with a one-time
administrative fee of $1,100, effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval.

The one-time administrative fee will be credited as follows:

FY 2025

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-402156 $1,100

Administrative Fee

EXPLANATION

Paugus Park Road, subject of the proposed easement, is located parallel to the active railroad tracks in the
state-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad Corridor (the Corridor). The Paugus Park Road designation as a
Class V (local) road precedes the State's acquisition of the Corridor in 1975. The City of Laconia (the
City) currently maintains this roadway and drainage facilities that are partially within and abut the
Corridor. These municipal drainage facilities also incorporate certain components of the railroad
drainage and the City has and, an in accordance with the proposed easement, will continue to maintain
the drainage facilities along Paugus Park Road, which is a significant benefit to the State. Accordingly,
the Department proposes a no-cost easement to accommodate existing municipal drainage facilities and
allow continued municipal maintenance of drainage from the roadway and Corridor along Paugus Park
Road.

A significant weather event resulted in erosion damage to property between Paugus Park Road and
Paugus Bay in proximity to the Corridor. The Department's Bureau of Rail & Transit staff met with the
City of Laconia's Department of Public Works (City DPW) to identify possible sources of the storm flow
and develop steps to prevent recurrence. Although sources of these storm flows that resulted in property
damage adjacent to Paugus Park Road originated above both the city street and the Corridor, the City
proposed maintenance of and improvements to drainage facilities that would include components
encroaching on the Corridor. Bureau of Rail & Transit staff and the City of Laconia concurred that to
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facilitate long-term maintenance by the City DPW an easement along the east side of the Corridor,
incorporating Paugus Park Road, would be in the best interest of both parties.

The proposed easement runs along the east side of the Corridor, from approximately Mile Post (MP)
C30.00 (278 Paugus Park Rd), as shown on Valuation Section 21 Sheet 66, Station 1579+17, north to MP
C30.64 (16 Paugus Park Rd), as shown on Val -Map V21 Sheet 67, Station 1612+96, for a total of 3,379
ft, and varies in proposed width from 13-18ft. Plans describing the layout of the proposed easement are
attached. The total proposed easement area is approximately 52,500 square feet (1.20 acres).

This easement shall be reviewed and approved by the Office of the Attorney General for form and
execution. Copies of the fully executed easement will be provided to the Secretary of State's Office and
the Department of Administrative Services.

Subsequent to the Governor and Council approval, a recorded copy of the Easement will be on file with
the Department of Transportation.

The Council of Resources and Development approved granting this easement, 21 SLR 003 (Laconia) at
its July 8, 2021 meeting.

The Long Range Planning and Utilization Committee approved the lease on June 10, 2024, item number
LRCP24-018.

Your approval of this easement is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner

Attachments
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EASEMENT DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT, The State of New Hampshire,
whose mailing address is the Department of Transportation, PO Box 483, 7 Hazen Drive,
Concord, NH 03302-0483, by the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation, pursuant
to RSA 4:40 and RSA 228:67, for consideration paid, grants to City of Laconia, whose mailing
address is 45 Beacon Street East, Laconia, NH, 06901, said Grantee, an easement for public road
and drainage improvements through the State of New Hampshijljowned Concord-Lincoln
railroad corridor, in the City of Laconia, County of Belknag^^S^of New Hampshire. This
easement shall include the right of access and the right to«til^^aintain, repair and reconstruct
public road and drainage improvements within the ease^ell^ekvbounded and described as
follows:

A permanent right of way and draina^^easement across the^^d of the State of New
Hampshire, Concord-Lincoln Railroad CorridoWathe City of Laconia, Shinty of Bellcnap, State
of New Hampshire, and Identified as an "Paugus P^^t.oad"^^shown on u^feilroad Valuation
Plan titled "RIGHT-OF-WAY andTO^K MAP, Cdfi^m^^^ntreal R.R.", S^ion V21, Sheet
66, dated June 30,1914, on file in th^,^r^ of the Dep^^ent of Transportation, Bureau of Rail
and Transit, and further described as fd

Beginning at a p^tin Paugus Citj^^^aconia'^^fet east of approximate Mile
Post 30.00, Engineerin^^®^^9+17 o^e Stat^^^^^Hamp^ire-owned Concord-Lincoln
Railroad Corridor; t^^^nort®fi^^arallel^^p^nine^^^ximately 3379 feet to a point at
approximate Mile Post^M.64 Engineering St^^ff612+96 of"the state-owned Concord-Lincoln
Railroad Corridor; then^^esterh®^Doint l^^g east of center line to a point at approximate
Mile Post G^0?^^ngineeri^^Sf^^^fe^96; t^ce southerly on a line 12 feet east of center
line to a^gmn^t^^^amate wjM Post CSQIgO^gngineering Station 1579+17 of the state-owned
ConcOm||incoln Rail®^ Corri^^r thenc^^> the point of beginning and containing
approxirrmtdy fifty-two th^^nd s^^^feet (52,000) square feet, more or less.

Meaningli^d intendin^^ conv^^an easement on a portion of that Concord-Lincoln
Railroad Corriddi^toined by State of New Hampshire from the Boston & Maine Railroad
Company and record^m the BjMap Registry of Deeds on February 29,1980, in Book 786 Pages
69-80.

The above-mention^ easement is subject to and conditioned upon the performance by the
Grantee, its successors and assigns that these conditions and restrictions listed below are covenants
running with the land.

1. The easement hereby granted by the Grantor shall be effective upon approval by the Governor
and Executive Council.

2. The Grantee shall pay the Grantor an amount based upon the market value of such easement
within thirty (30) days after the approval date by the Governor and Executive Council,
following amounts:

I
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Sale

Administrative Fee

Amount

$  0.00

$ 1,100.00

3. Where applicable, in accordance with RSA 72:23,1(b), this Agreement is made between parties
subject to the condition that the Permittee shall pay all properly assessed current and potential
real and personal property taxes. Failure of the Permittee to pay the duly assessed real and
personal property taxes when due shall be cause to terminate this Agreement by the State. In
accordance with the requirements of RSA 72:23,1(b), the Permittee shall be obligated to pay
any taxes which may be assessed on structures or improvements added. See New England
Telephone And Telegraph Companv v. Citv of Rochester. ̂ ^^A.2d 135 (N.H. 1999); Opinion
of the Justices (Municipal Tax Exemptions For Electric..^.tiiitv Personal PropertvT 746 A.2d
981 (N.H. 19991: Opinion of the Justices (Propertv T^^bn of Telephone PolesT 142 N.H.
102 (1997); New England Telephone And Telegrap^lSlmphnv v. Citv of Franklin. 141 N.H.
449(1996).

4.

5.

The Grantee agrees that all construction,^^pnaintenance, repmi^^ reconstruction within
the easement shall be performed at a time andmnder conditions accepSble to the Grantor.

The Grantee agrees that it is liable^r the cost ofwteg^®[ion, use, main^^ce, repair and
reconstruction of road and Cit>fe'^nage facilities-^^in the easement. Si^ liability shall
include but not limited to the cO^^Slkpn-site inSE^tors or other representatives of the
Grantor. The cost for representative^^ tWe^teg^is in acc^^^nce with the attached NHDOT
Railroad Rate Schedule, which is up^ted annu^l^^^d for®iich actual costs will be based
on the annual ratesidfeff^^when wort^curs. I^m^entative^ther than the State are used,
the methodolog)^h'be tHe^ne, but the^^gMll be^at^^^in-effect rates of the third-party
and as approved b®ie State.

6. fcObtain^efore construction, maintenance, repair or

7.

The Granteesagrees tD^paj
recon|^ctioMc®wbeginS^^in th^e4seiri,ent^^y and all other permissions, permits and
licd^§^equired Ij^^^eral^^te, coun^^^cal governments, their agencies or boards, or
anySbljc subdivisi^^&^eof.

The Grant^^hall coordlBfte any all work within the right-of-way with the New
Hampshire D^artment of Ti^sportation's Bureau of Rail & Transit by contacting Bureau
personnel at 60^^3-2468 Plymouth & Lincoln Railroad personnel at 912-536-7442 and
giving them adv^^^^i^^^f the work to be performed within the easement area so that
Bureau and Railroad p^s^hel can schedule potential railroad operations around the Grantee's
work.

The Grantee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers, agents and
employees, from and against all losses suffered by the State, its officers, agents and employees,
and any and all claims, liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers, agents and
employees, by or on behalf of any person on account of, based or resulting from, arising out
of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the Grantee or from the
use, maintenance, installation, removal or existence of this facility (the facility meaning the
water line and any associated work or appurtenances made thereon), notwithstanding the
foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign
immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This covenant shall
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survive the termination of this Easement. The Grantee further agrees that its contractors shall
obtain and keep in force during construction, maintenance, repair and reconstruction within
the easement, and to pay the premiums on a policy or policies of insurance covering the
following said easement, designating the State of New Hampshire and the Plymouth & Lincoln
Railroad, their successors or assigns, as additional insureds.

Commercial General Liability:
$1,000,000.00 each occurrence/$2,000,000.00 in the aggregate

Worker's Compensation Insurance in the amount as required by current State
Statute

Procurement and delivery to the State of a certificat^m'dibating such insurance acceptable to
the Grantor is a condition precedent to the effecti^^^^^phis easement. Nothing contained
herein shall be construed as a waiver of sovereign itnmunitj

After satisfactory construction, maintenan
Grantee further agrees to pay for and obtai
policy or policies of insurance covering

of this easement, the

of the easement, a

designati^^l^ State of New
Hampshire and the Plymouth & Lincoln RailrMU^^^B^ccessors or ass^mt as additional
named insureds.

6pair or reconstrQc^|
d keep in force for

easemeritv

Commercial General Lil
Sl,000,00(L22_^each occui^mce/Sf^^^gQp.OO ih^Ui^ggregate

9. The Grantee agre.^^^proteo^dsting dramag^i&cilitiesiteated on the Grantor's property and
agrees to repair^^^gplace a^^cessary^^wlrainage result of the easement herein
conveyed. The Grant^also agrees that wh^^he track structure areas are disturbed by the
construction^use, maii^^^e^^^^f^or reco^puction within the easement those areas shall
be rei^ptd^^^^^freeiy^^the Gra^^^al^action and, in addition, areas within the
easffieht area bu^^feide tl^tock structur^Jiall be loamed and seeded in accordance with
ac(^^^^ erosion cori^|practic^iJhe Grantor shall be the sole determining entity in regard
to the^^ing and reshap^^area^

10. Notwithstandin^this easenj^t, the Grantor retains all ownership rights, including the
right-of-way, ano^uch trae^^ right-of-way as may hereinafter be constructed, operated or

'  * Its lessees or assigns. In the event of track repairs or additionalutilized by the Urant
track installations reqm^pH'appropriate modification to aforesaid facility or another facility,
if necessary, shall be cmfitructed and maintained within the easement area by the Grantee to
allow the use and maintenance of the above-mentioned easement.

11. The Grantee shall be considered in default of this easement if the Grantee fails to perform any
covenant of this agreement. Upon the occurrence of default, the Grantor shall give the Grantee
written notice specifying the Event of Default and a reasonable time frame when the Grantee
must remedy the Event of Default. In the absence of any specification of time, thirty (30) days
from the date of notice shall be the time period. If the Event of Default is not timely remedied,
the Grantee agrees to reimburse the Grantor any costs that are incurred to remedy the Grantee's
acts or omissions that have resulted in the Event of Default. In addition, the Grantor may
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terminate the easement and/or treat the easement as breached and pursue any of its remedies
at law or in equity or both.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises to the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever
the use and purposes herein before described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION has executed this easement for an electric transmission line by its duly
authorized agent on this day of , 20 .

Signed Sealed and Delivered
in the presence of

GRANTOR: ST^^g OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENjliPtRANSPORTATION

^»5Sk.
Commissioner

In the presence of: TEE:

w

Pnnt^Name and Title

CO

msws

of before^®)^da

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

On this

undersigned ofFicer'J^ersonally^labpeared known to me Cor
satisfactorily proven) to^^the person whose n^e is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledgedrjdw^^e has e)^^t^^^^rne for tl^^urposes therein contained.

IN W SS WHE I herevShp set my n^ojand official seal

NOTARY PUBLIC

The foregoing Agreemo^^a^g#been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form and
execution on , 20 .

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:
Assistant Attorney General

Approved by New Hampshire Council on Resources and Development on July 8, 2021.
Approved by Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee on June 10, 2024.
Approved by the Governor and Executive Council on , 20 , Item # _



Approved by the Long Range Capital Planning
and Utilization Committee June 10, 2024 L8CP 24-018

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

From: LoinsA. Barker Date: May 6,2024
Railroad Planner

AT: Dept. of Transportation
Bureau of Rail and Transit

Thru: Stephen LaBonte
Administrator, Bureau of Right-of-Way

Subject: State-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad Corridor
Proposed Easement, Paugus Park Road, City of Laconia
(RSA 4:40, RSA 228:67)

To: Rep. Mark McConkey, Chairman
Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Transportation, pursuant to the provisions of RSA 4:40 and 228:67,
requests authorization to grant an easement on approximately 52,500 square feet (1.20
acres) of railroad property located on the state-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad Corridor
in Laconia. The proposed easement area has an appraised value of $5,400, but the
Department proposes to convey the easement to the City of Laconia for $0.00 based on
services previously realized and anticipated at the subject location. There will be a one
time administrative fee of $1,100 of which the Department is in receipt of $500.

EXPLANATION

The New Hampshire Department of Transportation, Bureau of Rail and Transit after
consultation with the City of Laconia propose to grant an easement along the cast side of
the Stale-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad Corridor (referred to herein as "the
Corridor"), adjacent to and encompassing a portion of Paugus Park Road.

Paugus Park Road, the subject street, is located parallel to the state-owned Concord-
Lincoln Railroad Line. The Paugus Park Road designation as a Class V (local) road
precedes the Slate acquisition of the Corridor in 1975. The City currently maintains this
roadway and drainage facilities that abut and are in part within the railroad corridor. These
drainage facilities incorporate components of the railroad drainage and city maintenance
of these facilities has been and continues to be a significant benefit to the State.

A significant weather event resulted in erosion damage to property between Paugus Park
Road and Paugus Bay in proximity to the Corridor. Department Bureau of Rail & Transit
staff met with the City of Laconia Department of Public Works (City DPW) to identity
possible sources of the storm flow and steps to prevent recurrence. Although sources of
these storm flows that resulted in property damage adjacent to Paugus Park Road originated
above both the city street and the railroad the future City maintenance and improvements



to drainage ̂ cllities would include those components encroaching on the Corridor, the
Bureau of Rail and Transit and the City of Laconia concurred to facilitate long-term
maintenance by the City DPW an easement along the east side of the Corridor,
incorporating Paugus Park Road would be in the best interest of both parlies.

The proposed easement runs along the east side of the Corridor, from approximately Mile
Post (MP) C30.00 (278 Paugus Park Rd), as shown on Valuation Section 21 Sheet 66,
Station 1579+17, north to MP C30.64 (16 Paugus Park Rd), as shown on Val Map V21
Sheet 67, Station 1612+96, for a total of 3,379 ft, and varies in proposed width from 13-
18ft. Plans describing the layout of the proposed easement are attached. The total proposed
easement area is approximately 52,500 square feet (1.20 acres).

As a component of the Surplus Property process a staff appraiser from the Department
completed an opinion of value on September 18, 2022, attached, suggested an estimated
value of the subject casement at $5,400. This value was presented to the City of Laconia
for their consideration. Subsequent discussion with the City DPW idenii fied the following
justifications and conditions illustrate City expenditures and limitations of the proposed
easement that meet or exceed the appraised value:

1) At City expense of $19,711.70 the City DPW undertook clearing of brush,
reestablishing drainage components fouled over time and as a result of the weather
event (worksheet attached).

2) The City DPW currently maintains the road surface and roadway drainage that
abuts and is within the railroad corridor. These drainage facilities include
components of the railroad drainage and continued city maintenance of these
facilities that is contemplated by the proposed easement is a significant benefit to
the State.

3) The proposed easement will serve to establish and memorialize protocols for the
City DPW to continue use, maintain, repair and improvements to Paugus Park Road
within the Corridor under terms that protect, the State, the City and the public that
utilize the street.

4) llie City DPW will remove an encroaching unapprovcd structure (garden shed)
erected by a property owner on Paugus Park Road, which is situated within the
Corridor at approximately MP C30.02.

5) ITie parcel has historic designations and language that shall be included in the
proposed easement formalizing that work will be undertaken only in locations of
previously disturbed soils. In addition, in the event of proposed new drainage
facilities, the grantee will be required to work with the State Division of Historical
Resources to address phase lA/IB archeological surveys. A copy of the Request
for Project Review (RPR) is attached for reference.

6) The Bureau will be proposing reversionary language if railroad operations require
the area; this will allow the State to reevaluate if in the future the parcels are needed
for transportation purposes.



The proposed easement will allow the city to adequately maintain the roadway
infrastructure, including the roadway sur&ce, drainage ditches and culverts, which was
originally constructed encroaching into the Corridor.

The Department has reviewed the request and determined that the easement will not
interfere with use of the active railroad line.

The Council on Resources and Development approved granting this easement, 21 SLR 003
(Laconia) at its July 8,2021 meeting.

Authorization is requested to grant an easement on the Corridor to the City of Laconia, as
outlined above.

Attachments

Locus Map, dated 3-4-2024
Aerial Proposed Easement - North Section, dated 1/23/2024
Aerial Proposed Easement - South Section, dated 1/23/2024
Valuation Section 21 Map 66 Sheet 1 of 2, dated 3-4-2024
Valuation Section 21 Map 67 Sheet 2 of 2, dated 3-4-2024
Excerpt Appraisal Report Easement Value State-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad
Corridor, Laconia NH, dated 9-18-2022

Worksheet, City of Laconia DPW Expenditures at Paugus Park Road, dated 7/20/2023
Request for Project Review Template
Laconia, Letter of concurrence, dated 4/29/2024
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Umlti of Element

I) Valuation Map (Section 21, Sheet 66). Paugus Bay, Laconia
Paugus Park Road not shown. Parallel to and bordering State-owned Railroad Corridor.
Railroad corridor 66' wide. Baseline offset 28' to east (lake side) and 38' to die west.

Areas broken down per the below stations and calculations:

South end station = MP 030.00, Sta 1579+17

Van Buren Road - MP C30.39, Sta 1599+93
15 ft easement between these 2 stations = 2,076 ft x 15 ft = 31.140 sf.

Van Buren Road = MP C30.39, Sta 1599+93

29 Paugus Park Road = MP C30.59, Sta 1610+32
15 ft to 18 ft varied easement between these 2 stations = 1,039 ft x 16.5 ft = 17,143.5 sf

29 Paugus Park Road = MP C30.59, Sta 1610+32
North end station MP C30.64,1612-+96

13ft easement between these 2 stations « 264 ft x 13 ft « 3,432 sf.

Overall length of the Easement = 3,379 ft

Overall area = 51,716 sf, = 1.19 Acres

Date March 4, 2024 Page 5 of 7



16 Paugus Park
Road

NHDOT ROW = 28 ft on

East side

Easemeni width = 13'

MR C30.64 16 Paugus Park Road. Varies to 18' at
29 Paugus Park Road

Easement width = 18' South

MP C30.59

29 Pauaus Park Road

ri Paugus Park Road

Paugus Bay

Centerline State RR Track

Easement width = 15'

MPC30.39

Van Buren Road.

Van Buren Road

City of Laconia, NH

Concord to Lincoln Line - Laconia Paugus Park Road
Aerial Proposed Easement - North Section

NHDOT-Bureau of Rail & Transit Date: January 23, 2024



casement widtn ̂  16

MP C30.39

Van Buren Road

Crossing #845-460M

NHDOT ROW = 28 ft on

East side

Van Buren Road
Paurii.js Park Roan

Centerline State RR Track

Paugus Park Road

Easement width = 15'

MP C30.00, Southern

limit

Concord to Lincoln Line - Laconia Paugus Park Road
Aerial Proposed Easement South Section

NHDOT-Bureau of Rail & Transit Date: January 23. 2024
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Southern Limits of Proposed
Easement
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Concord-Lincoln RR - City of Laconia
Valuation Section 21, Sheet 66 MR 030.00

File # 2020-12 Easement, Road & Drainage, Sheet 1 of 2
Date March 4. 2024MP C30.00
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Northern Limit of Proposed
Easement
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7 Hazen Drive

PO Box 483

Conconi, NH 03302-0483

am



'Harry -Hadaw^, I76 . DAtiE:; »NQ^Ber:23V2022*
' S^. Appraiser/

-tdj Ms.;LauraI)a\des' . ̂ T:. "NHDpT r-Bureau.of Rig
'  ,Chief Riglit-Qf-WayAppra ' ^Way, Coricord O^cg'^ "

r™ ipp'T'.. 52i^9^^S'q. Ft; of RailroaiJ Cprfidpf, $asemwt Valuation";,., iStatcrO^ediC^ncird-I^cbnia^RailroadConndo^^

A^bputn^ Appraisdi'

"The'Clieht fpr.this appraisal is^the New. Hampshire Department of Tran^rtation (NHDOT).
1 Intend^-usere of-this apjWsal rcfwit include cHent's^^cnts an.^officials/and membereiof '
■ th^eXong-l^gc^Capital md UtilizationJCori^itt^.'I have'nbt prepar^thiVapprais^
;any other. use;^h6r: do:I ihten any. other users .to, be abl.e .to i^ly.on it, .the intend^; u». of
:appraisa] is to.develop an'opinion of the easement^valuef9r> the prp^sed^eetlenient ar^,
The purpose pfidie!£uialysis.is to'^^ a valw opinion'Of the'street ̂ cracnt value mithe,
prppo^'lubject'easOT

Si^Ject.

subj wt^is i wctipri of die';Cohcord-Lihc6in Railroad Gbrridof.owned in fee. by the State Of
•New. Hampshire. The cciridortfaverses iti the nprtVsouthdirection. The porhOn pfthg'
xoiiridor that vdll be partially cnciOTbered is 66 feet and 3;fW3i feet.long-width'M^
of.S.ZZi acres. Xhe^cdmdpr is cimeVUy used by the Wirmipes^ukce' Scenic:.Rai!foad. .The
train orates May thrpu^.Octobcr with three des^adpns Mcre(hth,,We^ & Lakeport..
The failroad-fracks are located Oh the west side o^the corridor andthe^proposM easement;area

fcOhtheeasternedge. The proppsed.easmerit^vviil-not iin^c^ of the rail coitidordori
icontinued.rail' use. Vegetation Between the railroad bed and Paugus tark ̂adeonsiistspf
i-rnixture of grass, bushes, and. trees; In many,places the railroad Bed is elevated,high^. than,the^*
.road.. Soihe of.this area is cuitehtly usra'by residehhal properoes for parking.

iPivphsedStreet'Eqsement

The State of New Hampshire has agreed to-grant a.street easement to tKe.Gity of Lacoriia,- NH
over a portion of this comdor.r The cOrridor traveiises in north/south diction. The.

f element wiU encimiber the easterly portipn-of'the entire^lcngtli of the corridor sectioni.The.

t£9seiDeiu..TfK Dtdion^ of Rcti Estate Appraual Edition deftnes Easemcflt • '*Aq (hterest in real prppc^ (hti conveys opt
ownership; of a portion'of an owner's pro^y. Access or right ofw^'eastmem may be acqulitil by private,pMib or ̂ l>c ulilities;'^ «

■  - ^2:



.  a

conidor javerages about 165.feet in distance Mm the wein shore of Paugus.Bay>-Tbe.^

/  Pa^us ^ A^^xiinately l^the stt^ jsTw^^^eieaS^ent ^d/
i;AeoAaI^fjs'aiM^ tteMsemcnt-a^^i^^^ ^
Lwest^y h^bf the shwt Ste;^

Bay/Rq^. '

■Cdndibons qf.the^easMehti^^

' • An^eh^achii^''^ ,(gaK^ ei^ed % a proi>ei^;qvyn^^
Road tH^ sitsJbn the subject pa^l will be removedjby thc^^ ' '

Ci-1 The parwl'has'hirtoHc^esig^qns^^lIangiuijge"^^^^
casemlimtformaliimg'm&wqHc^wiUte.i^^
distttfhed' wiis; In iddiQ6n,-in die:event qf new^^chai^
graiitee'wiU'be'^ui^7to-Workvwfe^dieStatc;K^
bddP^^pluiseli^lBte ^ *' j /]T

• •>. ThereTare nox^W rcsiilWpjirom;^^^ pf Pau^'^PafltRpaH,^
Qi^tiq^.a^^ndt un|i^tcd' by jhe.'ousti^ tSb'nditibnS? and nbne^^^^^ >
rc^hbfcqnsumm^g'thc'piq^ f, . '

•■ -^lM,AppHcant.currra&y^ rp^ Md'drainagC'diatabbts and is,w
J  "^'railioad corridbr,.' v '
m I lb[e^Bureau'>^Ube^pbsijDgrc^ernoh^\(wguia^e'ifi^ .

ai^ this^yilf ̂ bw the Shite to. r^aluate ifthe pa^l' is^hee^fof/transpor^on.'
purpq^ at that bme.

'bptdlon the stireetbasemeht Yaiae'cf the subjeet^propefty as of (November 18,r2022i
-ii;;$5;400 V- -

•r



Limits of Easement

V.
*  m ̂

0^^

L

3) Va!uatioAM^(Sec<ioB21,Sheet66). Paugui Bay, Uooola
PiU|M P*rt( Bead not ibown. Paratfaitoai^ borderinf St^owntd Railroad Corridor.
Raitroad oofHdor 66* wido. nasnlinn "fftat 31' tn nart (lifcii riria) ii It* tti tha wiwl

Vn Burn StieetCT09tiiiK«Stilkm 160(H)0

Bstimaaad North leg of propaaed eaaement

235'a 13* - 3,055 squce feel
lt7t'X(15^LiyZ» i9.437 square feal

22,492 aqiun feet-^y-

Bsdmated Soudi leg of propooed eoMneni:

2030'X15' - 30.450 iquMtt fait

Toml«52,942 aquaro feet+/-
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Subject Photographs Taken bv H. Hadawav November 18.2022
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RR Cosldor FM14 NOfflMrij flom Ifltaneetion of Piugui Pirk Road * Vn Bonn Rotd

RR Conldor Fadng Soutbarty ftn lutmootlon ofPugui Piik Road ft Van Buna Rood



• c

'Gerier^Aa^
« t I « »

ijFor- I'hiiye ̂assiim^:■ misToi '

-  i>. i■,« ;A11 reUwlcm^

•' • '.Tl)ye;li^^^inii^ret^^ ^i^phs-of ppnect^m.vaUa..* ^
•  ̂ Ttepi^l aitM-a^n^tfpC-^yj!imorraatibn;giv^

^  .

>• Brokec'azid. assessor ioformatidn are reli^le'and correct ̂

' •. ' .The:ai>stra^.'pf &doth'^ leg^'u^orinatipn;ayulwIe'^^^ ^
■•■ •I^oimatioii fibm^ail sources,is reliable arid dbm bdiefwi^ stat^;

* -- :■-, I - . ^
j - ' r » - . f, . i
•  'Tfa|eit.are.|ip'Mddimj6r;Uiifl4)pai^ .

inciudi^'haz^^us'w^/or^iidd 'Wp^d^render^e, -
prope^'mpre prl^^^^ , * . ■ • -

•  • ^ •

^^liis'^pmsU^is b^ed on ^e^Ex^O^ina^^j^umptio^
•  (sTm^and.'cl^ Of any MntaminaUbitt^e ext^oiSinary^ ̂ sumption us^

r  •;• •>• - r /,• • - ■ %,■ -t" ' '-■■• • • ■•- ' y •; ■ i • V V- • - ^' t ■ •- - < • . > • -• •.'^.tfap results of ulU appraiisu

*( 'LitfHiittffs.C^fuOilofts v ̂
.  \ / V \ ^ ^ '1 l»

' lius.reppit isbpimd .fa^* the fpllpwing lifting' cpPditiqns:^
>  * * *• Ihave.reii^-.upont^legfi int^retaUpnsofoth^ wdhavpmumed^e^^^

correct ^ Vaiid.' f have aik>reii^;uTOd thbai>stracts^ofHde another legai'infoi^
rav^abldand. take m^re^ndbiU^rfpr,^

t i^j^SketchiN in^this re^rt.'^ idcluded.to assikj^^ the prDpei^i>(I hayc^
tnpt p^o^ed V sur^'pf;d^liope^ior'^^

'  ' ' * "

ti* I 'Thm are no bidden or unappaient rafiditiQns^pn^ pr^^ subsoil (including;
i bii2a^^ vras& or ̂ lind wa&''contat^
'>^idd-r^^fthe prpji^es more M J^sume no rc^^ibibty'for any pf
<th^ cpn<btiobs or Ac cnj^CCTingVhich m^^Jbe

-  'V



have appi^ed.yhe subj^-^kcle^ and'treeorcontani^atibh;
contaminalibn is foimd^pn^^'subject,'this'rejpK)rt'b«
Posse^qn 6f^':reppit:(6r aco'py)^bes notcairy

' rqp^ may notlie tpr ̂ puipc^ o^erd\anJ%;the.party'fo^^
v^tifout Ok Wttep coi^nt ofteiState of New/H
tKcpro^-^ltoiqu^ificadoniandVpj
c(mtenfe3!o^wpy)ibj^U^;cqb^^ pubUc thro,\^ adyci^m|i puWip;;re
newSj.^es, or aiiy ptfier'medib/w^ coosent^and approval' of-thy State:Qf.^e>y >
Hampishirey ^ '

*• ' >|icc^tahce and / ofuM of this r^itcqh^^ accep^^'of tiii,fQregoin^
imitipg;conditians s^i um'derl;^!^

' purpo^'of^praisal'
-

•TTie pur^sejof the ap^^.sal j^ to climate the street easement value of a porfion'of st^cr: ,
•y\yned:property, asbftheeffecdw by'employing MAppi^^ 'Report^ '

'/»«* ' ■*' ». ' ■• •.il'»V- '.vi'- - 'i-W ■ " •• '- TV *• ' ■ ' • • i > w.rp-'— - ' *

'Yell6w;Book)> and'UhifpnnvStMdardS'ofProrwsiqn^Appms^-Practice

p(3^*ofinspecthji}
Noveml^ 18,20^

Mjfeci^Pate ofxVdiue •
%ye^^:l8,2022'

'PttiepfRepjort \
•Noyembw" 23,^ ib22- '

IntendedVser'i

Th'e;reWer,shoidd clearly imdastandtto is.intcnded tb^lK^fpr the exclusiyc i^^of'
the JiTewHamp^j^yDepaAn^tyhfr^'^rtetibn and-'m

f Pianmngffi^d uMizadpnGbn^^

Tfe scope ofworkIden^w die'tj^M^ cjderit.of research and anises jn m assignment.
My^inVestigadons. wd resraich.includedWqnyite Inspection photog^hing ofthe '
subject jn'op^^byHar^' Ha^wa^ 18,2022! I exai^ned Town and Go^ ,

, property, recoyis ihcluding assessment data.ahd^axes, zoni^ regulbtiqns, the^ay^aWity bf"
pubiic utiUties; and acccM./I researched',^ intensity ofneighlwnng^u^
reviewed inforinatibn fiom the.files ofthe.New Hampshire Department of Traiispbr^diii

'  ̂ ^ ,10



. * -■

fpr'.the'siAjwrpj^
'a - ' 1 *- • '"

• r X

m^mldly productive'u^s'for conductfd''a^&^h;for cbj^^ "
:^j^iprop«^^veiifi(^ tfa'Cid^ « ^

• :^^Mh^o^feprop^I:a^^prepi^ t^^appra^
~'" ^ ^, . r..?-. ... ■ -..v

'iiie'subj^ state bw^ lai^ is.exempt firom' real'e^te ta:^ti6b.
N  • ■ ■ -r y*.-»» • • -. » V- ' .• • "« • r ' - tr - . ■ • * -§

. AKEAi^iGHBOilkdOD: bESCkl^ON'
.■S ;-•_. -. . s '~ i 1 -■•>• • • • \

'  •

.^J

%^csu]t9ect.i)]rc§p«^^isjitf^'ccntral;'j^rtibri^^^^^ dorUi ►
^'nTfh^/fvStv'Q'nAnfrat'kiieinffee'/licIni^. ' <TKa nMnliKnrhr^Vl rAneietc iS^dinolpi-fiwiiilv VirtfnS^-*

• is'^elarjgi^t laJcein otNcw.H^pis^'lwyi^ ana^
•tbbd«^l^bpd;^Vy^c41xc^dsi^;6f^ '
•'^4^r (R^riVialM^raii^^jrp il-,506;bp0;t6$li875;'O^
^TfcUmcij^ wa^.aiid/sev^>yTte;ndghbOTh6pd'tq'A^
Gbiinl^'. Club'^Emd if 36-jpt planii^d timtd^elopmentbf * Ab^Wtq the'
;nei^bbii^!rsyia.VariBu^'R^'&at ww Uwpom^ct. '

m:
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i.HifinBffrAriBBmUaB
i - /.

y

• ;V*'"*TTOV

.. r * 'Ttie three traditi(^r^roaci^;te.value are;tlielk^me^^proaci^'S^^ ^

'  ffljprb^ is es^ vaiiiu^on<meth^' estimates theWc'e.ab should
..1- • V- ■ •»"«•" c-'it • r-'i't •" V it >• •ii*'.'"/

l^'deproaitiotf. mc^ aociir^ vu b new tfa^'
^li^lutb^^ve,method V ^Sihce'ti^sUbji^w^

(^pi^^^fo^ue:i^D6t;a!^U^ ' t ' ; . .

^  J ^ ' \* *

/^ejncpmV^>proa^ referredtpas' the'liiicome t^^i^pkoiipioa^ u a<
eating the^rd^ of

• bh^d^on &eit^ tlw used byj tak^ |^me^'
>^OI),bif^e renfbpU c^-divicU^itiby o^talui&ph'r^r"'!^
.SinuJ^lapdm;^^^ leas<^'tbeiefofe;tfaisa^ ua^npt *

•  .^pU^ie. . ■ -. « ^ '

inthel^es rec^tsales ofsMUujprope^es.^ ranipafaUyp
il^ysistO'lM^Ii^^■mo^.^tole\^^te^ ' '
;Me is'&em^^cp^pn approa^fOTvalu^ ^

' The.viaiue pf udlii^ as'a'i^^:^ w >
4 -:^u^ fppt is bqu^ io^^*yalue,pf ̂  i^ad»t ofa^pip^ land:' /A^tti^ite suBjc^Pnt.

the is'!a'l(U^ac^ golf cburae,a;32r&re plap uhh;^elbp^
'  Im'y^di a gaiagpbi^ To thp'^'of the c^dpVis a i^row s^'o^ * .

> ^^^wdmately'l y^de is uditov^ wi^ ha^ of aty mamtai^tPai^
,'Abu&g Pap^ Bay Rb^ ate'fS^ waterfo^ lots im^V^ wi^ Bu^^resida^
• Bj^tue.APpas^ bf the^^jectland bon^ city Pw^ n^W s^p Pjf

• subject comd^ la& be valued by^compir^' it to acrpage landlUke tlvs abuttiag
\the>we^ . • r

.  ' ,5.
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EASEMENT VALUATION MATRIX

Commwitt

N%-100% Severe impact on surface use
CoBviyanct of ftrtuit titw

(Viihoad otaclik
Rowaga aaaawanti
RallreadMMr
Irrigation canala
Accw roada

7S%-N% Major impact on surface use
Conveyance of ftituni ihm

PIpoHnaa
Dralnaga aaaaaiaiita
Rowaga aaaonwnts

sn • 74% Some Impect on lurihce iiM
Conveyenci of
Ingm/egnM rlghb

npaUnaa
Soanic aaMmanti

50% Belincid use by both OHmer
and ammint hoidar

UMw or aawar Hnoa

CaUaUna

Talacuiaaaaihatluiw

Location aiong a property
Una, location acrau non
uiato land ana

Water or aawar Una

CaUaUnaa

11%-25% Subiurfaca or air rlghti that
haM minimal affect on uaa

and uUUty
Location with a aottMck

Mr rlghti
Water or lowar Una

0%tDl0% Nominal affect on ma and

utNty

Small lubaurfaca

aaaamarW
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. across-rion uscable-lanilireaV^or 40®/^ of fee Value;
■ W ' ' • . • -

Propb'sed^'feasemcnt area* i .22, Acre's X'Si'l^OQO x ,40 =*,$5,3$j8 Rbundedi .

Muctioii^ln yaltie fpr th'e proposed'elements ̂5,400/

.^'The Bureau will be projaPsing reyersionaiy lan^age if railroad pp^tions require the a^;'(hu^^ allow &e Stid& to
rMvaluatelfthe pBrcciJsneeded'fb'rtransportaHon puipo&e.VattKatfme . " ̂ "
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Nil RECEIVED tIAr 1 0 2022
BraiDit*

Request for Project Review by the ^ ̂
New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources * n / ;3 ̂5

for Traiisportalicm Projects

(S This IB a new submittal.
Q This IB additional information relating to DHR Review and Compliance (R&C)#:

OSNERAL PROdBCT INFORMATION

DOT Project Name & Number Paugus Park Road and Drainage Easement (2020-12)

Brief Descriptive Project Title City roadside drainage bureau of environment

Project Location Paugus Park Road MAy 2 0 2022

CityTTown Uconi. OFTRaKSn
Lead Federal Agency and Contact (if applicable) N/A
(Agency providing funda, licenses, or permits)

Permit Type and Permit or Job Reference #

DOT Environmental Manager (if applicable)

PROJBCT SPONSOR INFORMATION

Project Sponsor Name NHDOT • Bureau of Rail & Transit

Mailing Addreoa POBox4S3 Phone Number 603-271*2426

City Concord State NH Zip 03302 Email LouiB.A.Barkei@dot.nh.gov

CONTACT PBB80N TO RBCBIVB RSSPONSB

Name/Company Louis Barker

Mailing Address PC Box 463 Phone Number 603-271-2426

City Concord State NH Zip 03302 Email Louis.A.Barkei@dot.nh.gDv

litlDJ2>vww.nh gpv/nhf^hr/ri>vifw Please

refer to the Request for Project Review for Transportation Projects Instructions for direction on completing this form.
Submit 2 copies of this project review form for each project for which review ia requested, [nclude 1 aelf-addretMed
Hiainned envelune to expedite review reaponae. Project submisaions will not be accepted via facsimile or e*maiL
This form ia required. Review request form must be complete for review to begin. Incomplete forma will be sent
back to the applicant without comment. Please be aware that this form may only initiate conaultation. For some
projects, additional information will be needed to complete the Section 106 review. All items and supporting
documentation submitted with a reviow request, including photographs snd publications, wUl be retained by the
DOT and the DHR as part ctf its review records. Items to be kept confidontial should bo clearly identified. For
questions regarding the DHR review process and the DHR's role in it, please visit our website at:
h{to!//wwwj)h.tfov,'nhrihr/mvift«y or contact the R&C Specialist at marika.g.Ubnstuadiicr.tih.gQV or 603.271.3668.

Ni'H' HttmiMfihv thviiiitui tfiiilitrirul lic.wiirti'it / .S/rWi* Prvnufroulmn tiffirv
(kti'lur 2021



Praftct BoundarutB and Deacripiion

§ Attach the Project Mapping indicating the proposed area of potentiai effects (APE), (See RPR for Transport*
^ Attach a detailed narrative description of the proposed project.
Q Attach current engineering plans with tax parcel, landscape, and building references, and areas of proposed excav
O Attach photos of the project area/APE with mappod photo koy (overview of project location and area adjacent to pi
Q A DHR records search must be conducted to identify properiiee within or adjacent to the APE. Provide records sea

EMMIT or in-houae records search conducted on 1 1 *

*The DHR recommends that all survey/NatUmol Register nomination forms and their Determination of EligibUUy

Architecture

Are there any buildings, structures (bridges, walls, culverts, etc.) objects, districts or landscapes within the APE?
If no, akip to Archaeology section. If yes, submit all of the following information:

D Attach completed Table 2.
Q Photographs of each resource or streetscape located within the APE. Add to the mapped photo key and photo log i
Q Copies of National Register boundary Gisted or eligible) mapping, and add National Register boundaries for listed

Archaeolog-v

Does the proposed undertaking involve ground-disturbii^ activity? ^ Yes O No
If yes, submit all of the following information:

^ Description of current and previous land use and diaturbances.
Q Available information concerning known or auapected archaeological resources within the project area (such as ce)

Please note that for many projects an a

AOBNCY COMMINT This BpaesforDOTand DwUionofHistsrieai Resources Uss Dnfy

Sent to DHR; Authorised DOT SigiMture: ^ J bate; / /-A
G InsufTicient Information to initiato review. J
G Additionaliuformation is ne^ad in order to complete review. .

do A//? - nJA^JoLe raJlMn^ -Fi lasuu

If plans change or teeoufces are di^vsred In the eeuree of this pro/set, you must eonfcact the DbMut Historical Besouro

Authorised DHR Signature: Date:
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Protect Boundariea and Deacription

^ Attach the Project Mapping indicating the proposed area of potential effects (APE). (See RPR for Transpc
^ Attach a detailed narrative description of the proposed project.
f~l Attach current engineering plans with tax parcel, landscape, and building references, and areas of proposed exc
(~l Attach photos of the project area/APE with mapped photo key (overview of project location and area adjacent to
rn A DHR records search must be conducted to identify properties within or adjacent to the APE. Provide records t

EMMIT or in-house records search conducted on I I *

*The DHR recommends that all survey/National Register nomination forms and their Determination ofEligibil

Architecture

Are there any buildups, structures (bridges, walls, culverts, etc.) objects, districts or landscapes within the APE?
If no, skip to Archaeology section. If yes, submit all of the following information;

l~l Attach completed Table 2.
n Photographs of each resource or streetscape located within the APE. Add to the mapped photo key and photo Ic
O Copies of National Register boundary (listed or eligible) mapping, and add National Register boundaries for list

Does the proposed undertaking involve ground-disturbing activity? ISI Yes Q No
If yes, submit all of the following information;

El Description of current and previous land use and disturbances.
n Available information concerning known or suspected archaeological resources within the project area (such as

Please note that for many projects ai

AGENCY COMMENT This Space for DDT and Division of Historical Resources Use Only
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n Additional information is needed in order to complete review.

Commente:

Ifplans change or resources are discovered in the course of this project, you must contact the Division of Historical Resoi.

Authorized DHR Signature: Date:
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Deffuty Commissioner

March 29, 2024

City of Laconia, Dq)artment of Public Works
Wesley Anderson, Director
45 Beacon Street

Laconia, NH 03246

RE: State-owned Concord-Lincoln Railroad Corridor, Laconia, NH

Proposed Easement, City of Laconia

Dear Mr. Anderson,

The Department of Transportation has completed its appraisal of the parcel of the railroad
property utilized for the city-owned Paugus Park Road on State of New Hampshire-owned
railroad corridor in Laconia, excerpt attached. The Department is prepared to submit a request
for authority to grant an easement over this parcel with a value of $5,400 that the Department
will propose to waive and a one-time administrative fee of $1,100. Please note that the $500
received with your request will be applied to the $1,100.00 administrative fee.

Per previous discussions, the Bureau of Rail & Transit (Department) and the Laconia
Department of Public Works reached a conclusion that the net value for the (long-term) easement
is zero dollars ($0). This is based on recent City of Laconia expenditures of nineteen thousand,
seven hundred, eleven dollars and seventy cents ($ 19,7 II .70), as shown in table attached, in
maintaining the common drainage facilities and anticipated City expenditures for future
maintenance and potential improvements of drainage fecilities between the tracks, the Paugus
Park Road and under said road within the easement area.

An easement document will be prepared with the inclusion of protocols for coordination with
users of the railroad corridor (currently the Plymouth & Lincoln Railroad and Department of
Natural Resoiuces & Cultural Resources) in the event of city maintenance work within the
Easement area. Language will also be developed and included in the easement document that in
the event of a significant project any city contractor intending to work within the easement area
will need to enter into a Temporary Use Agreement with the State of New Hampshire.

Upon receipt of written concurrence of the above, I will include this information when the
Department submits a request for the proposed easement to the State of New Hampshire
legislative committee that must approve the transaction amount. Upon receipt of the meeting
committee's schedule, I will inform you of the date and time of the Hearing to furnish an

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING • 7 HAZEN DRIVE • P.O. BOX 483 • CONCORD. NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483

TELEPHONE: (603) 271-3734 • FAX: (603) 271 -3914 • TDD: REUY NH 1-800-735-2964 •WWW.NHOOT.COM
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